CHAPTER 98.

[Published March 17, 1860.]

AN ACT to authorize the Secretary of State to and it the annual appropriations to county Agricultural Societies.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Secretary to pay county agricultural societies.

SECTION 1. All county agricultural societies that have received into thier [their] treasury one hundred dollars in cash, and have disbursed the same for premiums, and have also held a county fair in the year 1859, and have made any report of the same to the officers or places required to be done, by chapter 58, of the General Laws of 1858; shall be entitled to, and receive the one hundred dollars each, for the year 1859, notwithstanding any informalities as to time and manner in making thier [their] reports, and the proper officers are hereby directed to andit and pay the same.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 13, 1860.

CHAPTER 99.

[Published March 15, 1860.

AN ACT to authorize the Commissioners of School and University Lands to remit penalties in certain cases, and to change the time for the annual distribution of the School Fund Income.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Remits penalties.

Proviso.

SECTION 1. In all cases where the interest due on school, university and swamp lands, or lands selected in lieu of swamp lands, or upon loans of money from the school, university or drainage fund, shall be paid to the State Treasurer, on or before the last day of May, in each year, including the year A. D. 1860, the Commissioners of School and University Lands shall remit the five per cent. penalty now required to be paid by the provisons of chapter 28, of the Revised Statutes : *Provided*, that nothing in this act shall be so construed as to prevent any forfeiture, pursuant to the provisions of said chapter 28, of the Revised Statutes: And provided, that there shall be a re-apportionment of school moneys be-Re-apportiontween the 20th and 25th days of Dec., in the year 1860, ment. if an aggregate of more than twenty thousand dollars shall be on hand, subject to apportionment at that time.

SEC. 2. Section one, of chapter 24, of the Revised Annual dis-Statutes, is hereby amended, so that, after the year 1860, tribution the income of the State fund for the support of common schools, which shall be received up to the last day of May, in each year, shall be distributed between the tenth and fifteenth days of June, in each year, or as soon thereafter as practicable, among the several counties of this State, from which reports have been received by the State Superintendent, agreeably to law.

SEC. 3. All acts, and parts of acts, so far as they conflict with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

Suc. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 13, 1860.

CHAPTER 100.

[Published March 17, 1860.]

AN ACT to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the city of Prescott," approved March 9, 1857.

(See Supplement to Local Laws.)